

No. 24-1899

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THOMAS JOSEPH POWELL; BARRY D. ROMERIL; CHRISTOPHER A. NOVINGER;
RAYMOND J. LUCIA; MARGUERITE CASSANDRA TOROIAN; GARY PRYOR;
JOSEPH COLLINS; REX SCATES; MICHELLE SILVERSTEIN; REASON FOUNDATION;
CAPE GAZETTE, LTD.; AND THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission
No. 4-733

**BRIEF OF THE THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Thomas Brejcha
B. Tyler Brooks
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 W. Washington St., Ste. 1250
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Cell: (336) 707-8855
Fax: (336) 900-6535
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org
tbrooks@thomasmoresociety.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Thomas More Society

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SEC’S GAG RULE CENSORS SPEECH CRITICAL OF THE GOVERNMENT, UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DEPRIVING MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC VITAL INFORMATION ABOUT THEIR OWN GOVERNMENT’S CONDUCT.....	4
A. The SEC, through its Own Rules and Practices, Invariably Requires the Loss of First Amendment Liberties as a Condition for Settlement of a Case.....	4
B. Our System of Government Depends on Free Speech, Including the Right of the Public to Receive Information.....	5
C. The SEC’s Gag Rule Empowers Bureaucracy at the Public’s Expense.....	6
II. THE SEC’S BLANKET GAG RULE RUNS COUNTER TO OUR NATION’S BEST JURIDICAL TRADITIONS AND PERPETUATES THE ILL EFFECTS OF EXCESSIVE GOVERNMENT SECRECY.	9
A. The SEC Gag Rule Results in Enforceable Court Judgments Against Settling Defendants While Evading the Strong Constitutional Presumption in Favor of Public Trials.....	9
B. Excessive Government Secrecy, Like that Embodied in the SEC Gag Rule, is Fundamentally Injurious to the Public Interest.	10

III. THE SEC’S RULE CANNOT BE RESCUED BY RELIANCE ON PRINCIPLES OF WAIVER AND CONSENT.....	12
A. A Party’s “Consent” to the SEC’s Gag Rule is the Product of a Fundamentally Unconscionable Process.....	12
B. Reliance on Principles of Waiver and Consent Overlooks the First Amendment Rights of the Public.	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	6
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	6-7
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	15
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , 4 F.4th 91, 95 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	4-5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2009)	5, 15
<i>Cowley v. Pulsifer</i> , 137 Mass. 392 (1884).....	11
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)	15-16
<i>G & V Lounge v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Gannett Co., v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1964)	12
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	5
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	6
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	14-15
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Cases (Cont.)**

<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7, 11
<i>Nino v. Jewelry Exchange, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	9
<i>Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	6
<i>SEC v. Farha</i> , No. 8:12-CV-47-T-23MAP, 2018 WL 11354497, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 244839 (M.D. Fla. May 1, 2018)	14-15
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	5-6
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	6
<i>Stovall v. City of Cocoa, Fla.</i> , 117 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	9
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	10
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	5

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e)	2, 4, 7, 12, 16
----------------------------	-----------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Other Authorities

Daniel Patrick Moynihan et al., *Report of the Commission on Protecting and Reducing Government Secrecy*, S. Doc. No. 105-2, app. A at Ch. 3 (“Secrecy: A Brief Account of the American Experience”) (1997)..... 7-8, 10-11

John Milton, *Areopagitica*, in *Prose Works* (Yale 1959)11

John Stuart Mill, *On Liberty* (Oxford: Blackwell 1947)11

Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* (2014).....10
